

**OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER PHE DIVISION QAZIGUND**

Name: Hamidullah Bhat  
 S/O: Mohd. Jabbar Bhat  
 R/O: Yarekshohipora  
 Regd. No: 15 BEE/SE/R&B/A&P/2004-05  
 GSTN: 01ALIPB7817R1ZV PAN: ALIPB7817R  
 Advertised Cost: Rs. 11.22 lacs  
 Alloted Cost: Rs. 11.07 Lacs  
 Subject: Construction of 0.20 lac gallons capacity RCC collecting sump near Dug well site/completion of approach road path with premises of OHT at Harppora and providing of two toilet facilities at operator quarter site and replacement of 60/50 mm dia GI pipe line by 80 mm dia GI for gravity main at near village Akhuan WSS Harppora (under NRDP/JJM)  
 Reference: Your tender received in response to this office NIT.No.06 of 2021-22 issued under Tender ID: 2021 PHE 123686 I).

For & on behalf of Lt Governor of J&K UT, contract for above noted work is here by fixed with you on your quoted rates which are reproduced as under:-

S No	Particulars of Items	Unit	Qty	Rate quoted/allotted	Amount
1.00	Earth work in excavation by manual means in trenches for foundations, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in width) and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding 10 sqm on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth and disposal of surplus excavated earth as directed:				0.00
1.01	All kinds of soil	Cum	184.84	400.000	73936.00
2.00	Earth work in bulk excavation by manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 m <sup>2</sup> on plan) including disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge.				0.00
2.01	All kinds of soil	Cum	235.13	450.000	105808.50
3.00	Extra for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in excavation/banking excavated or stacked material:-				0.00
3.01	All kinds of soil	Cum	156.75	70.000	10972.50
4.00	Providing and laying of dry stone soling dry hand packet Complete job	Cum	6.80	400.000	2720.00
5.00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with:-				0.00
5.01	1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	Cum	6.80	4300.000	29240.00
6.00	Providing and laying in position specified grade of reinforced cement concrete including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works upto plinth level:-				0.00
6.01	1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	10.45	6800.000	71060.00
7.00	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement.				0.00
7.01	1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	15.80	8000.000	126400.00
8.00	Reinforced cement concrete work in beams, suspended floors, roofs having slope upto 15°, landings, balconies, shelves, chajjas, lintels, bands, plain window sills, staircases and spiral stair cases upto five level including curing but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement with:-				0.00
8.01	1:1½:3 (1 cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	4.95	8500.000	39525.00

Contd..on page..2nd..

Head of Division

Executive Engineer

Page 2nd. Connecting of RCC Pre-settling tank with BPF Plant/BR at Tankipora, Construction of 0.20 lac gallons capacity RCC collecting sump near Dog well site/ completion of approach road path with premises of GHT at Hanjipora and providing of bio toilet facilities at operator quarter site and replacement of 65/50 mm dia GI pipe line by 80 mm dia GI for gravity mean at near village Akhbra WSS Hanjipora (under NRDWP/JJM)

9 00	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and lading all complete upto plinth level	Kg ✓	2472.00 ✓	75.000 ✓	185400.00
10 00	<b>Form work for Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for:</b>				0.00
10 01	Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete.	Sqm ✓	5.73 ✓	200.000 ✓	1146.00
10 02	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	Sqm ✓	151.85 ✓	500.000 ✓	75925.00
10 03	Lintel, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers	Sqm ✓	8.40 ✓	400.000 ✓	3360.00
10 04	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platforms	Sqm ✓	30.41 ✓	500.000 ✓	15205.00
10 05	Columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts.	Sqm ✓	6.24 ✓	500.000 ✓	3120.00
11 00	<b>Extra for shuttering in circular works:-</b>				0.00
11 01	Foundations, footings, bases of columns etc. for mass concrete	Sqm ✓	5.73 ✓	40.000 ✓	229.20
11 02	Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc	Sqm ✓	151.85 ✓	100.000 ✓	15185.00
11 03	Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platforms	Sqm ✓	30.41 ✓	100.000 ✓	3041.00
12 00	Supply and fixing of MS lid (0.60 x 0.60 size) comprising of Angle iron frame and locking arrangement	Kg ✓	25.00 ✓	95.000 ✓	2375.00
13 00	Cement plaster (in coarse sand) 12mm Cement plaster of mix: 1 : 4 ( 1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	sqm ✓	140.62 ✓	200.000 ✓	28124.00
14 00	Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement concrete work in doses by weight of cement as per manufacturer's specification. (1 kg of water proofing material in 50 kg of cement)	Kg ✓	205.00 ✓	45.000 ✓	9225.00
15 00	Laying in position centrifugally cast (spun) iron S&S or flanged pipes	Qtl ✓	10.56 ✓	200.000 ✓	2112.00
16 00	Providing push-on-joints to Centrifugally (Spun) Cast Iron Pipes or Ductile Iron Pipes including testing of joints and including the cost of rubber gasket. 150 mm dia pipes	Joints ✓	8.00 ✓	130.000 ✓	1040.00
17 00	Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	Cum ✓	271.22 ✓	190.000 ✓	51531.80
18 00	Fabrication of MS Bends, Tees etc comprising of MS pipes (medium class) including fixing and all carriages (all complete job)	Kg ✓	263.00 ✓	95.000 ✓	24985.00
19 00	<b>Providing and fixing of sluice valves with tail pieces including cost of nuts, bolts and washers etc all carriage (complete job) :-</b>				0.00
19 01	150 mm dia sluice valve	No ✓	2.00 ✓	4100.000 ✓	8200.00
19 02	100 mm dia sluice valve	No ✓	1.00 ✓	2800.000 ✓	2800.00
20 00	<b>Providing and fixing of Pipe specials required for the job :-</b>				0.00
20 01	100 mm dia GI elbows	No ✓	4.00 ✓	500.000 ✓	2000.00

Contd..on page.3rd..

Head draftsman

Tech. Officer

Executive Engineer

Page 3rd. 1. Connecting of RCC Pre settling tank with STP Plant/RR at Tankipore. Construction of 0.20 lac gallons capacity RCC collecting sump near Dug well site/completion of approach road path with premises of OHT at Hanjipore and providing of bin toilet facilities at operator quarter site and replacement of 65/50 mm dia GI pipe line by 80 mm dia GI for gravity mean at near village Akhra. WBS Hanjipore (under RDWP/JJM)					
20 02	100 mm dia unions	No ✓	3 00 ✓	500 000 ✓	1500 00
20 03	100 mm dia equal Tees	No ✓	2 00 ✓	500 000 ✓	1000 00
20 04	100 mm dia GI nipples	No ✓	2 00 ✓	250 000 ✓	500 00
21 00	Cutting nipples of 100 mm dia GI pipes and welding of joints as per site requirements for connecting the system	Joints ✓	8 00 ✓	200 000 ✓	1600 00
22 00	Providing and fixing of MS grill with gauge comprising of 25x25x3 mm frame and vertical holes to be embedded in RCC Wall to prevent suspended inputs from RWG to main chamber (as a baffle wall)	Kg ✓	20.00 ✓	95.000 ✓	1900 00
23 00	Provision for supply and fixing of wire gauge mesh by welding including all carriage complete job	Job ✓	1 00 ✓	2000.000 ✓	2000.00
24 00	Dismantling G.I. pipes (external work) including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes. manually/by mechanical means including stacking of pipes within 50 meters lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge above 40 mm nominal bore	Mtr ✓	630.00 ✓	100.000 ✓	63000.00
25 00	<b>Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete excluding cost of pipes, fittings and Earth work:-</b>				0.00
25 01	100 mm dia. G.I. pipes	Mtr ✓	211.00 ✓	100.000 ✓	21100.00
25 02	80 mm dia. G.I. pipes	Mtr ✓	450 00 ✓	70 000 ✓	31500.00
25 03	50 mm dia. G.I. pipes	Mtr ✓	470.00 ✓	35.000 ✓	16450 00
26 00	Welding of damaged joints/flanges including replacement of damaged nuts, bolts and washers Complete job	Joints ✓	12.00 ✓	50.000 ✓	600.00
27 00	Provision for replacement of damaged pipe specials complete job (100 mm dia socket extra)	Job ✓	1.00 ✓	500.000 ✓	500 00
28 00	Supply and laying of Nallah Muck within premises of OHT	Cum ✓	13.14 ✓	500 000 ✓	6570 00
29 00	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including curing but excluding the cost of centring and shuttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum ✓	2.74 ✓	5500.000 ✓	15070.00
30 00	Providing and fixing of Sign Boards including all carriages comprising of Angle Iron Frame, stand writing/painting complete job ( To be paid as per actual)	No ✓	2.00 ✓	2000.000 ✓	4000 00
31 00	Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required width in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with 2 mm dia wire or nuts, bolts and washers as required complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. Made of G.I. wire of dia 4 mm	Sqm ✓	2.00 ✓	650.000 ✓	1300.00
32 00	Providing and fixing of 1000 ltrs capacity digester tank along with all accessories and chemic als including soakage pits	Job ✓	1.00 ✓	15000.000 ✓	15000.00
33 00	Steel work welded in built up sections/framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer using structural steel etc. as required. In stringers, treads, landings etc. of stair cases, including use of chequered plate wherever required, all complete	Kg ✓	131 00 ✓	100.000 ✓	13100 00

Contd..on page.4th..

Head of Worksman

Tech. Officer

Executive Engineer

Page 4th - Connecting of RCC Pvc settling tank with BPF Plant/BR at Tankipora. Construction of 0.20 ltr gallous capacity RCC collecting sump near Dug well site/ completion of approach road path with premises of OHT at Hanjipora and providing of bin toilet facilities at operator quarter site and replacement of 65/50 mm dia GI pipe line by 80 mm dia GI for gravity mean at near village Akhron WSD Hanjipora (under NRDWP/JJM)

34 00	Carriage of pipes from Divisional store upto site of work avg lead 15 km including loading, unloading and stacking complete (80/65/50mm dia GI pipe) :-	MI	5.94	200,000	1188.00
35 00	Carriage of different material from different source upto site of work :-				0.00
35 01	Sand Avg lead 15 km	Cum	19.87	250,000	4967.50
35 02	Aggregate avg lead 3 km	Cum	36.39	125,000	4548.75
35 03	Stone soling avg lead 05 km	Cum	6.80	150,000	1020.00
35 04	Cement & steel avg lead 5 km	MI	17.98	140,000	2517.20
36 00	Extra carriage of pipe by manual means from dumping site to actual site of work avg lead 300 mtrs (50mm dia GI pipes)	Mt	1.53	300,000	459.00
37 00	Carriage of pipes from Divisional store upto site of work by mechanical transport avg lead 20 km :-				0.00
37 01	150 mm dia DI pipe	Mtr	44.00	10,000	440.00
37 02	100 mm dia GI pipe	Mtr	31.00	6,000	186.00
38 00	Extra Carriage of pipes by manual labour from dumping site to actual site of work avg lead 250 mtr :-				0.00
38 01	150 mm dia DI pipe	Mtr	44.00	6,000	264.00
38 02	100 mm dia GI pipe	Mtr	31.00	4,000	124.00
Rates/Qty. checked as per approved C/S				Total:-	1107070.45
				Say Rs. 11.07 lacs.	

Head Divisional Engineer

Tech. Officer

Executive Engineer

Terms & Conditions

- The cost of work should in no case exceed beyond Rs.11,07,000/= (Rs. Eleven lac, seven thousand only).
- The work shall have to be completed within a period of 60 days from the date of issuance of letter of intent mentioned above failing which penalty upto 10% of the total value of contract shall be imposed upon you.
- Earnest money deposited by you vide CDR No.2963441 dated 27/05/2021 Rs.:40,000 /- is being retained as security deposit and shall be released only after successful completion of the work and expiry of defect clause
- You have to attend the Divisional Office along with your enlistment card for drawl of agreement within three days from the date of issuance of this allotment order. However non drawl of agreement will not prevent the contract from being enforced upon you.
- All other terms & conditions will remain same as laid down in the original NIT / PWD form No 25-double. And FC-33
- All other terms & conditions will remain same as laid down in the original NIT / PWD form No 25-double. And FC-33
- Assistant Executive Engineer PHE Sub-Division Qazigund for information & necessary action. He will ensure drawing/design, besides the amount of work does not exceed beyond the provision of allotment in any case for which he shall be personally responsible.
- Fit concerned

*Original paper has to be back 6/5/21 to D. S. (M)*

*[Signature]*  
Executive Engineer  
PHE Division Qazigund